NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME OF PARISH

Swepstone and Newton Burgoland Parish Council (formerly Swepstone Parish Council)

On 16 November 2022, Swepstone Parish Council resolved to change the name of the parish from Swepstone to Swepstone and Newton Burgoland, following a public consultation.

The Clerk on behalf of the Parish Council made the request to North West Leicestershire District Council pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 to change the name of the parish.

On XXXX North West Leicestershire District Council resolved to change the name of the parish to Swepstone and Newton Burgoland.

North West Leicestershire District Council gives notice that pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 that with effect from 1 March 2023 the name of the parish of Swepstone is changed to Swepstone and Newton Burgoland Parish.

Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer